
PAGE TWO (44-38861)

tOWK.1, JR., AS TO AVAILABILITY AND CONTACT SAN ANTONIO DIVISION 

DIRECT RE ARRANGING THE TIME AND MACE FOR THIS POLYGRAPH 

EXAMINATION. OBTAIN NECESSARY WAIVERS.

HANDLE PROMPTLY AND SUTEL SUMMARY RESULTS.

COPY MAILED MEMPHIS.

END

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE THREE (44-38861)

NOTE: See Peelman to Gallagher memorandum, same date, 
same caption. All offices telephonically advised 

1/14/76 of this request for polygraph examinations. SAC 
Colwell, San Antonio, advised SA Lee is available.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Civil Rights Division
1/14/76

JW. Af- KoURT ^ AM&Y

ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN -LUTHER KING., JR.

ray 1/12/76

3 SEE NOTE PAGE TWO...

.<: >x^
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NOTE: Enclosed is a teletype dated 1/13/76 from our Atlanta 
Office. Also enclosed Is an FBI Identification Record 

for Leon Owen Powell and Claude Yowell, Jr.

Reference is made to conversations between 
Departmental Attorney Robert A. Murphy and SA H. N. Helterhoff 
.re the status of this investigation. On 1/13/76, Mr. Murphy 
requested that FBI Identification Records be obtained for 
Leon Owen Powell, Claude Powell and Ray Godfrey. The FBI 
Identification Records for the Powells and enclosed and we are 
in the process of obtaining an FBI Identification Record for 
Yay Godfrey who has been fully identified as Arnold Ray 
Godfrey, date of birth 6/11/30. On 1/14/76, Mr. Murphy 
requested that polygraph examinations be afforded to the Powells 
and Arnold Ray Godfrey.

2
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, , . ——x-o-zb “xu vzs’
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

. . t A FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION^
~ V IDENTIFICATION DIVISION V

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 212 $46 A , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record reoresonts data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. 
WHERE DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE OR DISPOSITION IS 
DESIRED, COMMUNICATE WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

. CONTRIBUTOR Of
>’ Nxcttram NAME ANO NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DB?O$inON

Mecklenburg .Co/ Claude Powell 5-10-49 armed rob - 5-10 yrs
Police..
Charlotte NC*

B of I

Jr
4822

Claude Powell 5-24-49 rob

SPen

5-10 yrs
Pr Div 
Raleigh NC

PD

Jr 
49663

Claude Powell 6-28-65 under sent

4-23-52 par 
3-28-54 disch 
per exp

§125 & S nos
Atlanta GA

PD

Jr 231799

Claude Powell 8-25-73

(allowing intox 
person to dr 
(2 cts)

1-ind exp 1-825 or 13
Atlanta GA

SO
Ft Valley GA

Jr 
231799

Claude Powell Jr 
21-110-75
SID 287635

.7-26-75

2-drk

DUI refused test 
driv wAJvokeo
Uc ,

or 13 das

a
1
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$

1-8-76 420 VYS
UNITER STATES DEPARTMENT OFJUSTICE 

Aeral BUREAU OF investigam
WASHINGTON 25; D.C.

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

The following FBI record, NUMBER ggQ 012 E , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE. OHLY.

A CONTRIBUTOR OF
.„• I ' FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUM BCR ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

. Provost Marshal Leon Powell 8/26/55 Art*. 86
Ft. Bonnins Ga.

/ PD Atlanta Ga. Leon 0. Powell 6/28/62 wife beating withdrawn

PD Atlanta Ga

^11422

Leon Owen Powell 6-29-62 AMC (abndnt of

7-6-62

withdrawn

De Kalb Co PD

#211422

Leon Owen 1-16-75

/minor child)

abandoment of

7-6-62

■

Decatur GA Powell 
34062 •
SID 258457

*

b

children 3808

1

*
»'

<

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * arc NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­
gative leadi; as being possibly identical with subject of this record. ■ u$,«xx».nMhJMv,«<ri .ui no c

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



tffl013 AT PLAIN

EL PASO (44-520)

FEDEW SffiM OF IWSWB
COiWWIS SECTION

11:45 PM URGENT 1-13-7^ HLF

MEMPHIS

RE ATLANTA TELETYPfi/O THE>UREAU> JANUARY 12, 1576, 

ARNOLD RAY GODFREY, AKA RAY GODFREY, INTERVIEWED AND DENIED 

ALL KNOWLEDGE OF ANY ASSASSINATION PLOT’REGARDING MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR,, VAS NOT FAMILIAR WIT> NA^E^LAUDE AND LEON POWELL, 

BUT AFTER OBSERVING THEIR PICTURES<^J*E^ BE FREQUENT
VISITORS TO PETE’S PLACE. GODFREY ADVlfejiE WAS EMPLOYED AS 

a bartender at pete’s place, he did not talk with either of the

POWELLS REGARDING THE ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 

NOR DID HE INTRODUCE ANYONE TO THEM REGARDING THE ASSASSINATION 

OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. WHEN QUESTIONED ABOUT WELL-DRESSED 

INDIVIDUALS FREQUENTING PETE’S PLACE, GODFREY VOLUNTEERED THAT 

A WHITE MALE IN HIS FORTIES, APPROXIMATELY FIVE FEET ELEVEN 

INCHES Tall, ONE Hundred SEVENTY TO ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY POUNDS 

WITH dark wavy Hair# FURTHER DESCRIBED as WELL-GROOMED and WELL- 

SPOKEN , A SWARTHY COMPLEXION, POSSIBLY of CUBAN DESCENT DID 

end page one.

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PASS TWO (44-2386)

FREQUENTLY COME INTO PETE'S PLACE* HE IS UNABLE TO RECALL THIS 

INDIVIDUAL'S NAME# HOWEVER, ANOTHER FORMER BARTENDER BY THE 

name of diane ou), who now has a bar hawed, "the office", 

LOCATED ON FLAT SHOALS ROAD IN ATLANTA, GEORGIA, MIGHT POSSIBLY 

REMEMBER THIS INDIVIDUAL* GODFREY STATED THE ONLY OTHER IN­

DIVIDUAL WHO HIGHT REMEMBER THIS WELL-DRESSED MAN IS PETE DAVIS 

GODFREY AGREED TO POLYGRAPH VERY READILY* 

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA* WILL LOCATE AND INTERVIEW DIANE 

OU), 

POWELL BROTHERS, LEON AND CLAUDE, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

potentially dangerous* 
END* 

PLS HOLD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

NR 012 AT PLAIN

9106 PM URGENT 1-12-76 HLF 
TO: DIRECTOR (44-3886!)

MEMPHIS 

FROM: ATLANTA (44-2386) (P) 

KURKIN.

RE BUREAU TEL JANUARY 9, 1976*

ATTEMPTS TO RECONTACT LEON POWELL REGARDING IDENTIFICATION 

OF ARTIST’S CONCEPT ION-ON TODAY’S DATE NEGATIVE#

INTERVIEW WITH RAY GODFREY ARRANGED WITH GODFREY’S EMPLOYER 

FDR MORNING OF JANUARY 13, 1976#

ATLANTA. WILL INTERVIEW RAY GODFREY. LOCATE AND SHOW 

ARTIST’S CONCEPTION TO LEON POWELL.

POWELL BROTHERS, LEON AND CLAUDE , SHOULD BE CO NS IDERED 

POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS.

EID, 

PLS EACK FOR FIVE

'NR020'NEEDS A TAPE COULD YOU PLS RESEND IT .

CABBON COPY DO NOT FILE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



v 3-561 (Rev. 2-20-74)

F B I

Transmit in Via .... .TELECOPIER
(Type in plaintext or code) (Precedents)

TO: SACj ATLANTA (1+4-2386)

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re ~^-Teleeepler--Trans»±sslon-dated~l-8-76----------------------- 1--------

,1. ITEMS ENCLOSED PREPARED BY EXHIBITS SECTION, ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION:

—4)nMjtM!#-4«»ep#ea-<hM^^---------------------------- —-----------------

(D
O

 n
ot

 ty
pe

 B
EY

O
N

D
 TH

IS
 M

AR
G

IN
.)

2. ACTION TO BE TAKEN:
A. Have witness(es) view item(s) for evaluation.
B. If modification is necessary, submit additional information and any pertinent com­

ments of witness(es) to Exhibits Section, Administrative Division.

C. When likeness is approved by witness(es) any extra copies needed should be made or 
obtained locally. If local copying facilities are not available additional copies may be 
requested from Exhibits Section.

D. As the case progresses, advise Exhibits Section re use and effectiveness of item(s) 
as investigative aid(s). Upon apprehension Of subjects), submit arrest photographs(s).

Enc. Three photocopies of drawing are being forwarded to your 
office by routing slip*
ELPS288 SHOULD FIRST SEE AND APPROVE DRAWING BEFORE 
SENDING PHOTOCOPIES TO OTHER OFFICES*

(Do not type below thi$ line J

^General Investigative Division (Mr* Helterhoff) (Enc) (Sent Direct) 

GPN/kw

MAIL ROOM Q TELETYPE UNIT O

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MURKIN
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Civil Rights Division
1/12/76

ATTENTION! MR. ROBERT A MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF
DR. MARTIN HITHER KING, JR.

4 SEE NOTE PAGE TWO...

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NOTE: Enclosed is a copy of a teletype dated 1/8/76 
from our Atlanta Office; 2 teletypes dated 1/9/76 

from El Paso; and 1 teletype dated 1/9/76 from Charlotte.

Reference is made to conversations between 
Departmental Attorney Robert A. Murphy, and SA M. N. 
Helterhoff re the status of this investigation. On 1/9/76, 
Mr. Murphy stated that Ray Godfrey should be interviewed and 
a determination should also be made as to whether he will 
submit to a polygraph examination. Mr. Murphy also stated 
that Claude Powell should be recontacted to determine if he will 
submit to a polygraph,,and a determination should also be made 
as to whether any records of incoming and outgoing telephone 
calls are maintained at the Scottish Inn Motel, Midland, Texas.

2
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UK 006 EP PLAIN

$:55PW NX TEL JANUARY MS76 SMC

DIRECTOR (44/38861)

EL PASO 04-920) (P)

KURKIN

RE WASHINGTON TEL SENT JANUARY 9, 1976.

ON JANUARY 3,197^ D.M. WILLIAMS, MANAGER OF THE SCOTTISH

INN MOTEL, MIDLAND, TEXAS, ADVISED THAT THE HOTEL RECORD FOR 

ROOM 211, WHERE CLAUDE POWELL JR. IS RESIDING, REFLECTS NO 

OUTGOING TELEPHONE CALLS., INCOMING TELEPHONE CALLS ARE NOT 

RECORDED, WHETHER LOCAL OR LONG DISTANCE, AS TO THEIR POINT OF 

ORIGIN. .

CLAUDE POWELL JR.' RECONTACTED AND ADVISED HE WOULD 

SUBMIT TO A POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION CONCERNING THE INFORMATION HE 

PREVIOUSLY SUPPLIED ON JANUARY 8, 1976. EL PASO AWAITING 

INSTRUCTIONS BY BUREAU RE POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION.

AIR MAIL COPY SENT TO MEMPHIS.

END.

TKR FBIHQ 2

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Q ^ ?W fW BUREAU OF MWiGATW

K?0I2 CE PLAIN 

9:28PM NITEL JAM 

TO: DIREpfOR

ATLANTA 

EL PASO 

MEMPHIS

FROM: CHARLOTTE (44-13C5XP)

KURKIN

RE CHARLOTTE TELETYPE DATED JANUARY 8, 1976.

WE®ELL SUTTON POWELL, FOREMAN, PHARR YARNS, INTERVIEWED 

AT HIS HOME, 218 EWING DRIVE, BELMONT, N. C., ADVISED HIS 

CORRESPONDENCE WITH HIS BROTHER CLAUDE POWELL, JR., IS VERY 

POOR WITH ONLY AN OCCASIONAL TELEPHONE CALL. HE LAST SAW 

CLAUDE THREE YEARS AGO WHEN THEIR MOTHER, HEPSIE POWELL, VAS 

VERY ILL IN TOCCOA, GEORGIA. WENDELL RELATED HE HAD NOT HEARD 

OF ANYONE CONTACTING HIS BROTHERS CLAUDE AND LEON AND OFFERING 

THEM MONEY TO ASSASSINATE MARTIN LUTHER KING, AND ADVISED IF 

CLAUDE HAD SEEN $25,000 IN ONE LUMP SUM, CLAUDE WOULD HAVE TOLD 

OTHERS ABOUT IT. HE SAID CLAUDE USED TO DRINK A LOT AND TALK 

GLIBLY WHEN IN A DRUNKEN CONDITION UNTIL A DOCTOR TOLD HIM TO 

RESTRICT HIS INTAKE OF ALCOHOL FOLLOWING ,AN ACCIDENT,,

POWELL SAID HE DID NOT BELIEVE CLAUDE AND LEON HAD THE

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO CE 44-1365 

CAPACITY TO ASSASSINATE KING* CLAUDE GOT NICKNAME ’’SHOTGUN” 

SEVERAL YEARS AGO WHEN A SHOTGUN VAS TAKEN FROM HIM SY A 

POLICEMAN AFTER CLAUDE VAS STOPPED FOR DRIVING SHUE 

INTOXICATED. VENDELL SAID NEITHER HE NOR MEMBERS OF HIS 

FAMILY LIKED KING. VENDELL SAID KING STIRRED UP TROUBLE 

WHEREVER HE VENT AND HE AND MEMBERS OF HIS FAMILY DID NOT 

BELIEVE IN TROUBLE. VENDELL BELIEVED KING BECAME A MARTYR TO 

HIS PEOPLE BY BEING ASSASSINATED WHICH MIGHT NOT HAVE 

OCCURRED HAD HE LIVED. VENDELL STATED IN ADDITION TO BEING 

INCARCERATED BY THE N. C. PRISON AUTHORITIES, HE HAD 

SERVED TIME AS A JUVENILE AT BOYS TOWN OF GEORGIA LOCATED 

BETWEEN ATHENS AND MACON, GA. VENDELL SAID NEITHER HE NOR 

MEMBERS OF HIS FAMILY KNOV ANYTHING ABOUT JAMES EARL RAY ' 

OTHER THAN WHAT THEY HAVE READ IN NEWSPAPERS, TO KIS KNOVLEDG 

NO MEMBERS OF HIS FAMILY ARE KNOWN TO BE PRESENT OR FORMER 

MEMBERS OF THE XU KLUX KLAN OR OTHER EXTREMIST ORGANIZATIONS.

WENDELL POWELL SAID HE HAS THREE BROTHERS, CLAUDE JR., 

LEON, A© EDVARD, WHO RESIDED IN ATLANTA, GA., HE BELIEVED, 

PLACE NOT KNOWN, AND ONE SISTER, FLOYCE BRYSON (WIFE OF JOHN

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE THREE CE 44-1365

BRYSON), FRANKLIN, N. C., AND ANOTHER HEPSIE AND A BROTHER 

HUBERT, WHO LIVE SIDE BY SIDE IN TACCOA, GA»

ATLANTA WILL, IF HOT ALREADY DORE, ATTEMPT TO LOCATE AND 

INTERVIEW EDWARD POWELL, ATLANTA, AND HEPSIE AND HUBERT 

POWELL, TOCCOA, GA.

CHARLOTTE WILL CONTACT FLOYCE BRYSON, SISTER, FRANKLIN, 

N. C.

TELETYPE BEING FURNISHED EL PASO FOR INFORMATION SINCE 

EL PASO CONDUCTING ACTIVE INVESTIGATION IN THIS MATTER. 

EM).

HOLD '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PLAINTEXT TELETYPE
URGENT

TO ATLANTA (44-2386)

EL PASO (44-920)

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (44-3886])

MURKIN

REEPTEL JANUARY 9, 1976.

1/9/76

1 - Mr. Helterhoff

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION REQUESTS FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL

INVESTIGATION: 

ATLANTA, INTERVIEW RAY GODFREY. ADVISE HIM OF HIS

RIGHTS AND DETERMINE IF HE WILL SUBMIT TO A POLYGRAPH 

EXAMINATION.

EL PASO, RECONTACT CLAUDE POWELL AND DETERMINE IF HF WILL 

SUBMIT TO POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION. ALSO ASCERTAIN IF SCOTTISH

INN MOTEL MAINTAINS ANY RECORDS RECORDING INCOMING AND

OUTGOING TELEPHONE CALLS FOR CLAUDE POWELL, PARTICULARLY TO

DETERMINE IF HE JIAS BEEN IM TELEPHONIC CONTACT WITH LEON

OWEN POWELL.

DO NOT CONDUCT ANY POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION UNTIL FURTHER

APPROVAL FROM FBIHQ. SUTEL SUMMARY RESULTS.

COPY MAILED MEMPHIS.

1 - MEMPHIS (44-1987)

END

HNH:bap (4) SEE MOTE PAGE TWO...
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PAGE TWO (44-38861)

NOTE: This case pertains to the shooting death of Dr. Martin 
Luther icing, Jr., on 4/4/68.

Pursuant to a Departmental request, we have 
instituted investigation to resolve an allegation by Leon 
Owen Powell that he and his brother, Claude Powell, were 
offered payment in 1967 to murder Dr. King. Leon Owen 
Powell claimed Ray Godfrey initially approached him re this 
payment. Claude Powell has also been interviewed and also 
states offered to kill Dr. King made; however, Claude Powell's 
account differs in many respects to that of Leon Owen Powell.

On 1/9/76, Departmental Attorney Robert A. Murphy, 
Chief, Criminal Section, Civil Rights Division, requested the 
above additional investigation.

He stated no actual polygraph examination; should be 
afforded until this matter further considered by Department; 
however, he desires to knot* whether Godfrey and Claude Powell 
would submit to.polygraphs. (Leon Owen Powell has already, 
indicated he will submit to a polygraph.) \ r

2
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^OMW u il IC ATIO^S IO I

J Au 0 9 19/6

.«O01 ep plaintext

>:26M URGENT JANUARY 9, 1973 OXM 

T0 : DIR E CT OR (4 4 - 3 5" 8681)

ATLANTA (44-2386)

MEMPHIS

FROM: EL PA SO (44-920) (P) ///5P///

MURKR'.

BE ATLANTA TELS TO EL PASO DATE? J? IUAPY C, (976.

although motel PERSONNEL AID RECORDS FAILED to locate

PF ” I "T PAT LOX FOR CLAUDE POWELL, JR., INVESTIGATION MIDLAND, TEXAS, 

JANUARY 3, 1976, DETERMINED SEVERAL CONSTRUCTION WORKERS FEON 

GEOK LA PESRI'P VATIOVS ROOMS SCOTTISH IVN MOTEL, INQUIRY WITH 

FOP^'h ACS 'P ^OE/'C OF CONSTRUCTION CREW UPON THEIR RETURN TO

•MOTEL LATE EVE JI NS J AX'CARY 8, 1976, DETERMINED POWELL RESIDING 

ROOM 2 11 SINCE JANUARY 4, 1976 WITH THREE OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORKER

XLA^'E KWELL, JR, INTERVIEWED EVENING JANUARY B, 1976.

AT OUTSET OF INTERVIEW POWELL DENIED •■WING CODTACT WITH ANY 

MEMBER OF HIS FAMILY OR IS PARTICULAR HIS BROTHER LEON POWELL SINCE 

DEPART IK- FROM ATLANTA, GEORGIA, DECEM9EF 31, 19755. WHEN

EHP PAGE OFF

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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EP 44-922 PAGE TWO

CUESTIONEB IF HE HAO EVER PEEK OFFER A LAPSE SIM OF MOSEY TO COMMIT 

A MURDER ME IMMEDIATELY VOLUNTEERED THAT HE MAO IN FACT SEEN 

OFFERED $25,000 SHORTLY BEFORE THE ACTUAL ASSASSINATION OF 

Martin luther king jr. to murder martin: luther king jr.. he related 

THE POLL< ■'I \G :

THREE OR FOUR WEEKS PRIOR TO THE MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER XT NS 

HE AND HIS BROTHER LEON WERE SEATED IN A BOOTH IN PETE'S PAP O\ 

MORELAND AVE WE, IN ATLANTA. HE RECALLED THAT A FRIEND OF HIS 

WTHER, RAY GODFREY, A MUSICIAN AND AN ATLANTA CITY EMPLOYEE 

JOINED THEM b\' THEIR LGOTH AMD ENGAGED IN CONVERSATION WITH LEON. 

MF PAIL' NO PaRTICULAF ATTENTION TO WHAT THEY WERE TALKING ABOUT. 

CODIFY LEFT THE BOOTH r ‘D, Pi APPROXIMATELY TEN TO FIFTEEN 1UWTES, 

A- INDIVIDUAL PREVIOUSLY BOX Win TO HIM CAME TO THEIR BOOTH AUD 

SEATED HIMSELF OPPOSITE FROM HE AMD LEO i. HE PEDALLED THIS 

INDIVIDUAL AS BEIUS A ’HU L MALE, APPROXIMATELY 5’8" IN -'EIGHT, 

XEDim GUILD, APPROXIMATELY 15 2 POUNDS, EARLY 3?'S, MELL DRESSED, 

C^LX A ” COLS' IM ’AMEER ANS VERY CLEA? CUT. AS THE PERSON SET 

DOWN HE PLACED A* EXPENSIVE LOOKUP BLACK PRIEFOASE CM THE TABLE. 

THIS UDIViniJAL APPEARED TO 3E OUT OF PLACE IN SUCH A?; ESTABLISH^!

END PAGE TWO
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DP 44-920 PAGE THREE

IN VIEW OF HIS DRESS AND HE IMPRESSED POWELL AS ME IM A WELL 

EDUCATED PVER3OK WHO APPEAR TO BE A PROFESSIONAL TYPE, SUCK AS 

A LAWYER. HE HAY HAVE INTRODUCED HIMSELF BUT HE DOES ACT 

REMCE^ER A NAME.

THE UNKNOWN PERSON ASKED HE ANO LEON IF THEY WANTED TO PULL 

A JOB* HE DOES "GT REMEMBER THE EXACT CONVERSATION BUT HE OUES7- 

T10NED THE UNKNOWN PERSON CONCERNING THE NATURE OF THE JOB AND 

HOi MUCH MONEY IT PAID. THE UNKNOWN PERSON TOLD THEM THAT KE 

•.'ANTED THEM TO DO AV AY WITH SOW ONE AMB WHEH QUESTIONED FURTHER 

SAID IT WAS SOMEONE IMPORTANT. THE UNKNOWN PERSON THEN TOLD 

THEM HE WANTED THEM TO KILL SARTIN LUTHER XING AND WOULD PAY 

$25,30? NOU ADD $25,0^ WHEN THE JOB WAS DONE. THE UNKNOWN 

PER.FOX THEN OPENED HIS BRIEFCASE WHICH WAS FULL OF WRAPPED 

CURRENCY, SOME OF WHICH WERE Ir $1/3 DE MOM I NAT 10'% HE STATED 

that he gas shocked and mint ially assumed that it was some 

SORT OF JOKE OR POSSIBLY A LAV ENFORCEMENT OFFICER TRYING TO 

EMD PAGE THREE
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EP 44-920 PAGE FOUR

TRICK HIM. AFTER THE UNKNOWN PERSON MADE THE OFFER HE IGNORED 

AM? FURTHER CONVERSATION WHERE UPON THE UNKNOWN PERSON CLOSED 

HIS briefcase and departed.

HE HAS NEVER HAD AN? FURTHER CONTACT NOR DID HE EVER ASCERTAIN 

THE IDENTITY OF THE UNKNOWN PERSON OR MEANS OP REASON FOR THE 

OFFERED PAYMENT TO KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING. HE RELATED THAT HE 

HAD GAINED A REPUTATION AS BEING A HOODLUM BECAUSE OF HIS PAST 

PRISON RECORD, PARTICIPATION IN SEVERAL FIGHTS, AND HIS HABIT OF 

CARRYING A SHOTGUN IN HIS VEHICLE. HE SAID HE FREQUENTLY 

LOANED HIS SHOTGUN TO THE PAR TENDER AT PETE’S WEL TROUBLE 

OCCURRED AT THE BAR. J HE DE-1 ED EVER RECEIVING SUCH AN OFFER 

PRIOR TO THIS INCIDENT AND FURTHER DEFIED ANY .AFFILIATION 

WITH A WHITE HATE GROUP. HE ADMITTED THAT HE HAD MADE 

STATEMENTS, WHILE DRUNK, TO THE EFFECT THAT HE HAD NO AVERSION 

TO KILLING BLACKS ALTHOUGH HE HAD NEVER SERIOUSLY CONSIDERED 

DOING SO.

^ME MENTIONED THAI HE WAS SHOCKED AND DISMAYED TO LEAP < 

APPROXIMATELY THREE TO FOUR WEEKS LATH THAT MARTIN LUTHER KINS 

HAU 3EEN MURDERED. HE SAID HE RID HOT GO TO LAW ENFORCEMENT 

OFFICERS AMD TELL THEM OF HIS CONTACT HITH THE UNKNOWN PERSOH 

BECAUSE HE FELT KE MIGHT BE CODE A SUSPECT IN THE MURDER OF 

MAH TIA’ LUTHER KING.

END PAGE FOUR
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EP 44-92-; PAGE EIVE

POWELL STATED HIS COHACT WITH THE LUVXNOWN PERSON WAS 

APPROXILATELY FIVE MINUTES IK DURATION ANO THAT HE WOULD NOT 

RECOG MIZE Hl?«5 IF HF WAS BOUGHT I NTO HIE MOTEL ROOM AT THAT 

MOMENT. A FACIAL IDENTIFICATION CATALOG WAS PRESENTED TO 

POWELL ARD THOROUGH. Y EXPLAINED, POWELL OBSERVED ALL ITEMS IN 

THE CATALOG AMD STATED HE COULD NOT RECALL THE UNKNOWN PERSON’S 

facial features and would be disable to provide an artist co •sceptic

POWELL IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS* WHITE MALE, 6'2", 173 LBS., 

DOF MARCH 26, 1526, PCS STEPHOS COUNTY, SECT HA t MOTHER, HE PS IE 

POP'LL, ROUTE 3, TOCCA, GEORGIA J FATH;' DECEASED; SISTER, FLOP 

BRYSON^ ADDRESS UNKNOWN, FRANKLIN, NORTH CAROLINA: BROTHERS, 

LEON POWELL, ATLANTA, GEORGIA; HUBEFT POWELL, ROUTE 5, TOCCA, 

GEORGIA; ..WALL POWELL, OELMOMT, 'ORTH C^OLlFC, ADDRESS 

UNKNOWN; EDUARD POWELL, SHAMMY, GEORGIA; WIFE, JACKIE POWELL, 

4163 CA’P3Y LA'> DE CAT ER, GEORGIA, ND TELEPHONE. 

educatr; finished fourth grade, employment - selpemployed. 

OCCUPATION - DRY WALL CARPENTER.

EL PASO AT MIDLAND, TEXAS: WILL SUBMIT FD-302. 

£ ND 

AJN F0IHQ CLP IU

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5) (P)

!R0!0 AT PLAIN /

4 J37 P* URGENT 1-T-X HI 

TO* DIRECTOR/^4" J3 

EL Pf/) 

MEMPHIS (AH) 

FROM: ATLANTA <44-238

MUR XIN.

RE EL PASO TEL TO BUREAU, JANUARY 7, 1976? ATLANTA TEL TO 

DIRECTOR, JANUARY 7, |97S; AND BUREAU TEL CALL TO ATLANTA, JANUARY 

3, 1976*

ON JANUARY 7, 197€, LEON OVEN POMELL RECONTACTED AND ADVICED 

HE MOULD "STICK RY HIS STORY**. ARTISTES CONCEPTION OF RALPH (LW) 

(PT* n£O FROM LEON POWELL A»D EEHT TO EXHIBITS SECTION, VTA 

SEPARATE COMMUNICATION. POWELL ADVISED HIS BROTHER LOCATED IN 

ROOM 21? OF SCOTTISH INN, MIDLAND, TEXAS AND EMPLOYED THERE BY 

UNIDENTIFIED HOWE BUILDER DOING EITHER CARPENTRY OR DRYWALL WORK, 

ON JANUARY 7, 197€, ANNIE LOIS CAMPOS, WHITE FEMALE, DATE OF 

BIRTH MAY ?% 1939, MAS CONTACTED AND ADVISED SHE RAD PEEN PRE­

VIOUSLY MARRIED TO LFOt OWEN POWELL FROM 1955 imiL 1975. AFTER 

SOME PROMPTING, SHE REMEMBERED THE INCIDENT WHEREBY HER EX- 

W SB AND, LEON POWELL, RELAATED TO HER AN INDIVIDUAL HAD CONTACTED 

ELD PAGE ONE.

CARBON COPY W *W#^X
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PAGE TWO <44-73551

HIS BROTHER AND KIM REGARDING MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER WE.

JR. POWELL TOLD HER THAT '"AL HAD A SUITCASE FULL OF MONEY AND 

WANTED HE ANO HIS MOTHER, CLAUDE, TO UUPDFP KING. POUTL WAS 

VERY INTOXICATED WHEN RELATING THIS STORY TO PEP, SHF 

specifically remembers he related THIS TO HER AFTER T«E FING 

ASSASSINATION. HER EX-HUS^AND WAS CONSTANTLY GETTING DRUNK AND 

SPENDING ALL HIS PAY CHECK ON BOOZE. NUMEROUS TIMES SHE HAD

TO PULL HIE OUT OF A BAP BEFORE HE SPENT ALL HIS MONEY SO THERE 

WOULD BE ENOUGH LEFT TO BUY GROCERIES. NUMEROUS TIMES, WHILE 

HF WAS DRUNK, HER EX-HUSBAND WOULD TALK ABOUT VARIOUS FILINGS 

AW KILLERS. SHE THOUGHT THIS WAS MOSTLY THE LIQUOR TALKING; 

HOWEVER, IF HE STUCK RY HIS STORY WHEN HE WAS SOBER, SHE WOULD 

ATTRIBUTE SOME VALIDITY TO HIS TALE. SHE COULD NOT SUPPLY 

ANY FURTHER INFORMATION.

ON JANUARY 8, 1976, BOBBY JOHNSON, RADIO STATION, WPLC 

COUNTRY AND WESTERN MUSIC STATION, ADVISED THERE HAD BEEN A 

COUNTRY AND WESTERN SINGER BY THE NAME OF RAY COFFEY IN 1967 

QR !9SF. THIS SINGER WAS HANDLED LOCALLY BY LCWEPY MUSIC 

COMPANY, ATLANTA, GEORGIA. ON JANUARY % 1975, MARY TALLENT, 

Era PAGE TWO.
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PACE THREE (44-2536)

SECRETARY TO PRESIDENT, LOWERY MUSIC COMPANY, ADVISED IN 1967 HER 

FIR* HANDLED COUNTRY AND WESTERN SINGER BY NAME OF RAY GODFREY. 

GODFREY WOULD, AT THIS TIME, BE APPROXIMATELY FORTY-FIVE TO FIFTY 

YEARS OF »CE AMD IS A WHITE MALE. SHE DEFCRIPED GODFREY *S REAL 

"COUNTY’’ FELLOW. SHE REFUSED TO BELIEVE GODFREY COULD BE IN ANY 

TROUBLE WHATSOEVER. NATURE OF ATLANTA’S IWUIPY NOT RELATED TO 

HEP. SHE STATED GODFREY WORKED FOR ATLANTA WATER DEPARTMENT WITH 

TELEPHONE HUMBER 622-! 431 AS WORK PHONE. SHF ALSO ADVISED RECORDS 

REFLECT GODFREY MAD SOCIAL SECURITY ACCOUNT W?FR 

SHE ALSO FURNISHED NEGATIVE OF PHOTOGRAPH OF RAY GODFREY.

TELEPHONE NUMBER S22-14S1 IS LISTED TO ATLANTA CITY DEPART­

MENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND STREETS. MRS. L. S. PFNKI MGTCN, DIRECTOR 

OF PERSONNEL, CITY OF ATLANTA, RECONTACTED AND ADVISED THAT PAT 

SOJKA, SUPERVISOR, SEVER REPAIR DIVISION, WOULD PE PERSON TO 

CONTACT RE ANYONE EMPLOYED AT TELEPHONE NUMBER 622-14FI, 

PAT SOJKA ADVISED CITY OF ATLANTA DO^S HAVE AD EMPLOYEE 

NAMED RAY GODFREY, EMPLOYED AS A SEVER SERVICE FORr*-*’’. GODFREY 

IS KNOWN TO BE A COUNTRY AND WESTERN SI KERR. PAY GODFREY IS NOT

END PAGE TH YR EE.
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PAGE FOUR (44-S3S6) \

HIS .(^PL£TE'^^ CURRENT RECORPS OF SEWER'DEPARTMENT -

REELECT,TRUE KAME AS J. R*. GOP FREY, 11VIW AT 1105 LAKESHORE ‘ 

DRIVE/JONESBORO, GEORGIA', TELEPHONE 477-5R3G* , ■ ; '

, IN ORDER TO CLARIFY INFO RE PETE DAVIS TH ATLANTA TELETYPE

TO THE BUREAU, JANUARY 7, 197$, IT IS TO BE WED DOROTHY DAVIS , 

ADVISED HER HUSBAND, PETE DAVIS, OWNED AND OPERATED BALXW.

AS "PETE’S PLACE" OK MORELAND AVENUE JUST SOUTH OF INTERSECTION . 

CF CONFEDERATE AND MORELAND AND THAT HER HUSBAND DIED IN MAY, 

1975 OF NATURAL CAUSES, NAMELY CANCER* J .

ON JANUARY 8, J976, AT 3370-01 ADVISED TELEPHONE NUMBER ' 

477-5056 SUBSCRIBED TO BY ARNOLD. GODFREY, ORIGI NALLY CONNECTED ; 

APRIL, 1961 AW TRANSFERRED TO ABOVE ADDRESS OCTOBER, 1974. UP. 

TO 1970, EMPLOYED BY CITY OF ATLANTA CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT, 

NO UP-DATE AVAILABLE FOR EMPLOYMENT SINCE* IT WULD APPEAR 

GODFREY’S NAME IS ARNOLD RAY OR RAYMOND GODFREY* .

ATLANTA CONDUCTED ALL INVESTIGATION REQUESTED BY CIVIL 

RIGHTS DEPARTMEM, HOWEVER, IS KEEPING CASE TH PENDING STATUS 

IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT CHARLOTTE AND EL PAS.O HAVE OUT­

STAYING INVESTIGATION* ’ •
W PAGE FOUR-. \ 1
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PASS FIVE (44-2.38S)

. POWELL BROTHERS, LEOU AND CLAUDE, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS,
EK . • ’ • ’ ’

PLS 'HOLD ' . ' \ '
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,'K£SLt d-..!fj I I '.nil Tl 

wx^cawas swtioh

^ PASO

MEMPHIS . '

FROM J , CHARLOTTE (44-1365) .

MURKIN. •

RE ATLANTA TELETYPE TO THE DIRECTOR, DATED JANUARY 7, 197€.

CHARLOTTE, N. C., AND MECKLENBURG COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT 

RECORDS-REFLECT CLAUDE DOWELL, JR., BELMONT, N, C., WAS 

SENTENCED MAY 16, 1949, FOR ARMED ROBBERY TO FIVE TO TEN YEARS ' 

III THE N. C. STATE PENITENTIARY, RALEIGH, ?U C. ON MAY.22, 

1953, POWELL ARRESTED LOCALLY FOR FAILURE TO STOP' AT INTERSECTION

MECKLENBURG COUNTY CLERK OF COURT RECORDS REFLECT WENDELL

SUTTON POWELL BORN JULY 10, 1929., ARRESTED AND SENTENCED AT SAME 

TIME TO SAME TERM AS CLAUDE POWELL ON ARMED ROBBERY CHARGE* 

WENDELL SUTTON ROWELL, POSSIBLY A BROTHER OF CLAUDE, HAS. . 

SEVERAL OTHER ARRESTS FOR OPERATING A VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE 

INFLUENCE AND PUBLIC DRUNK, LAST BEING ARRESTED MARCH 17, 1974,' 

FOR PUBLIC.DRUNK. WENDELL SUTTON POWELL RESIDED 2.13 EWING 

DRIVE, BELMONT, N. C.-, AT THAT TIME. ,

’ • CARB® COFI .DO 001 FILS
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PASS TWO CE 44-1355

KO RECORD LOCATED RE BROTHER LEO-I OWEN POWELL*

ABOVE BEING SET FORTH FOR EL PASO FOR INFORMATION AS 

EL PASO HAS LEAD TO INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL, JR*

CHARLOTTE, AT BELMONT, »• C., WILL LOCATE AND INTERVIEW 

WENDELL POWELL TO DETERMINE WENDELL POWELL’S RELATIONSHIP WITH 

CLAUDE AND LEON POWELL AND IF HE IS ACQUAINTED WITH ALLEGED 

MURDER PLOT. 

END.

HOLD
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FEDERAL BU8EMJ OF INVESTIGATE
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

JAH 0 81976

TELETYPE

^ki»2 AT PLAIN

n:^ am URGENT 1-6-75 L^i

TO OXRECTOR (44-388M)

el Paso

FROM ATLANTA (44-2386) (P>

MURK Til*

KE EL PASO TELETYPE TO BUREAU, JANUARY 7, 1*76.

OH JANUARY 7, iW* LEON POWELL RECONTACTED AND ADVISED 

LUTHER, CLAUDE POWELL, IS TO THE cEST Of HiS KNOWLEDGE, 

CuKHLIILY STAYING Al SCOTTISH INN, MIDLAND, TEXAS, ROOM NUMBER 

ew. powell is currently employed at midland by unknown home 
builder* powell does both carpentry and drywall construction. 
POWELL LEFT ATLANTA, GEORGIA, WEEK OF DECEMBER 31, 1$75.

EL PASO AT MIDLAND, TEXAS. WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE AND 

INURVlEw CLAUDE POWELL, JR. 

END 

L&L FBIHQ

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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FUKRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

NRGD5 

Up4PM 

lot

FROM t

Mu

URGENT JANUARY 7,

DIRECTOR (44-38861)

ATLANTA (44-238$)

EL PASO

EP PLAINTEXT

(44-NEW) CP)

JAN 0 819/o

///IP///

TELETYPE
1976 hXG

RE ATLANTA ILL Tu DIRECTOR, EL PASO, CHARLOTTE, AND MEMPHIS 

DATED JANUARY 1, 1976.

d.m. willies, manager a Scottish inn hotel, midland, Texas, 
ADVISED THOROUGH! SEARCH oh MOTEL RECORDS FROM DECEMBER 1, 1975 

io present failed to reveal any record concerning claude Powell, 
JR. AS RESIDING Al THAT MOTEL. DRIVER’S LICENSE CHECK STATE OF TEXAS 

ARREST CHECKS MIDLAND AND ODESSA, TEXAS, CITY AND TELEPHONE 

DIRECTORY AND NEV LISTINGS ALL NEGATIVE CONGER NING CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA, GEORGIA* WILL RECONTACT LEoN OWEN POWELL 

FOR Mure SPECIFIC INFORMATION CONCERNING RESIDENCE OF CLAUDE POWELL, 

JR. A Hu/OK ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SUCH AS CURRENT EMPLOYMENT 

TO FACILITATE THE LOCATION OF CLAUDE POWELL, JR. FUR INTER VIEW 

SY THE EL PASO DIVISION.

EL PASO a! EL PaSu, TEXAS: WILL CONDUCT INVESTIGATION To 

DETERMINE IF POWELL IS STAYING Al DIFFERENT MOTEL. NOTE NO OTHER 

MOTELS IN MIDLAND-ODESSA AREA HAVc. NAME S1MULAR Io SCOTTISH 

INN. CREDIT CHECKS WILL bE CONDUCTED MORNING OF JANUARY S, 1976.

EL PASO WILL SUTEL RESULTS.

eld d ■>

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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ftDlMt SlREAj Of INSTIGATION

C0W"N'rAT'^S SECTION
NRS16 AT PLAIN

9:19 PM URGENT 1-7-76 HLF
JAN 0 7 1976
TEfeUW

DIRECTOR <44-38861)

EL PASO

CHARLOTTE

MEMPHIS

l/TLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN

RE BUREAU TELETYPE TO ATLANTA, JANUARY 6, 1976

FOR INFO OF EL PASO AND CHARLOTTE, ON JANUARY 4, 1976, LEON 

OWEN POWELL, WHITE MALE, ADVISED ATLANTA OFFICE THAT DURING LATE

OCTOBER OR EARLY NOVEMBER, 1967, HE AND HIS BROTHER, CLAUDE 

POWELL, JR., AKA "SHOTGUN" POWELL, WHITE MALE, WERE IN PETE’S BAR, 

ON MORELAND AVENUE IN ALTANTA, GEORGIA WHEN APPROACHED BY MUTUAL 

FRIEND, NAMED RAY GODFREY, WHITE MALE, APPROXIMATELY FORTY YEARS 

OF AGE, WHO ASKED IF THEY, THE POWELL BROTHERS, WOULD BE 

INTERESTED IN MAKING 150,000, GODFREY WOULD GET THEM IN CONTACT 

WITH ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL WHO WOULD PAY THEM TO MURDER MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR, 6 »80^Zii,-53}6 ^l^V-)^, A WHITE MALE CAME INTO 

THE BAR AND ASKED FOR THE POWELL BROTHERS.

THIS WHITE MALE PUT HIS BRIEFCASE ON THE TABLE AND SAID, 

"I GUESS YOU KNOW WHY I’M HERE". THE WHITE MALE INTRODUCED 

END PAGE ONE.

CARBON COPY ^
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PAGE TWO (44-2386)

HIMSELF ONLY AS RALPH* HE THEN OPENED THE BRIEFCASE AND 

DISPLAYED WHAT HE SAID WAS $25,000 AND SAID, "IF YOU DECIDE TO 

take the job, there is $50,000 more when it*s completed," claude 
POWELL TOLD RALPH THAT HE AND HIS BROTHER NEEDED TIME TO THINK

, IT OVER, AT WHICH TIME RALPH STATED, "IF YOUR MIND IS WOT MADE 

, UP NOW I CAN*! DO BUSINESS WITH YOU," NOTHING ELSE WAS SAID. 

; RALPH CLOSED THE BRIEFCASE AND LEFT. POWELL ADVISED THAT RALPH 

NEVER ACTUALLY STATED THAT THE MONEY BEING OFFERED TO HIM WAS 

TO KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING. LEON POWELL ADVISED HIS BROTHER

' IS NOW LIVING AT THE SCOTTISH INN IN MIDLAND, TEXAS. ' POWELL 

DENIED THAT HE OR HIS BROTHER WERE INVOLVED IN THE KILLING OF

' MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. AFTER .SEEING THE* ASSASSIN AT ION 

DOUMENTARY ON TELEVISION, HE DECIDED TO COME FORWARD AND FURNISH 

THIS INFORMATION. POWELL STATED THE REASON HE BELIEVES HE AND 
HIS BROTHER &ERE CONTACTED IS BECAUSE HIS BROTHER, CLAUDE 

SERVED FIVE/YEARS FOR ARMED ROBBERY'AND AT THAT TIME IN 1967, 

HIS BROTHER HAD A REPUTATION FOR BEING AN EXPERT WITH A SHOTGUNF 

POWELL STATED HIS BROTHER, AT THAT TIME, CONSTANTLY CARRIED A t
SAWED7OFF SHOTGUN. LEON POWELLY ALLEGED THAT PETE DAVIS, WNER 

OF THE BAR, NOTICED RALPH (LW COME INTO THE BAR AND WOULD BE 
END PAGE TW^. '
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PAGE THREE C44-23E6)

ABLE TO VERIFY THAT PART OF THE STORY. FURTHERMORE, LEON POWELL 

TOLD HIS WIFE, INNIE LOIS COMPOS OF THE MEETIN WITH RALPH,

ON JANUARY 7, 1976, ATLANTA CITY DIRECTORY, HAINES CITY 

DIRECTORY AND GREATER ATLANTA SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE DIRECTORY 

FOR THE YEARS 1967, 1968, WERE REVIEWED WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS 

REGARDING ANY ESTABLISHMENT ON MORELAND AVENUE NAMED PETE’S 

PLACE OR ANY SIMILAR NAME. SHIRLEY LANE, BARTENDER, DRIFTWOOD 

LOUNGE, 1575 MORELAND AVENUE, ATLANTA, GEORGIA, UDVISED APPROXI­

MATELY SEVEN OR EIGHT YEARS AGO, AN INDIVIDUAL NAMED PETE DAVIS 

DID, IN FACT, OWN AND OPERATE A BAR IN THE NEXT BLOCK OF MORELAND 

AVENUE. SHE.HAD HEARD THAT PETE DAVIS HAS SINCE PASSED AWAY. 

MS LANE ADVISED PETE’S WIFE, DOROTHY DAV IS, COULD PROBABLY BE 

CONTACTED AT TELEPHONE NUMBER 957-2626. DOROTHY DAVIS ADVISED 

HER MOTHER DID OWN AND OPERATE BAR ON MORELAND AVENUE, AND, UT 

ONE TIME, WAS KNOWN AS PETE’S PLACE. HUSBAND DIED MAY, 1975. 

SHE IS UNFAMILIAR WITH THE NAMES RALPH CLNU), LEON AND CLAUDE 

POWELL. SHE REMEMBERS HER HUSBAND TALKING ABOUT RAY GODFREY, 

HOWEVER, HAS NO IDEA HOW HE COULD BE LOCATED. '

END PAGE THREE.
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PAGE FOUR, (44-2386)

NUMEROUS ATTEMPTS TO LOCATE ANNIE LOIS COMPOS AT HER 

RESIDENCE, 4120 GLENWOOD ROAD, DURING JANUARY 7, 1976, PROVED 

NEGATIVE. ■

ON JANUARY 7, 1976, MRS. L. S. PENNINGTON, DIRECTOR OF 

PERSONNEL, CITY OF ATLANTA, ADVISED HE HAS REVIEWED CITY 

PERSONNEL RECORDS AND COULD FIND NO RECORD OF RAY GODFREY 

OR RAYMOND GODFREY EMPLOYED OR HAVING EVER BEEN EMPLOYED AT 

THE CITY OF ATLANTA.1 C, L. SNEED, SECRETARY, MUSICIANS 

NUNBER 48, UTLANTA, UDVISED HE REVIEWED UNION’S RECORDS AND 

COULD FIND NO REFERENCE TO RAY GODFREY. RECORDS OF ATLANTA PD 

NEGATIVE RE RAY GODFREY, , ' ,

RECORDS OF ATLANTA PD REVEALED CLAUDE POWELL, JR, HAD BEEN 

ARRESTED ON MAY 13, 1949 YOR ARMED ROBBERY BY MECKLENBURG 

COUNTY POLICE, CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA, AND SENTEHCED TO 

SERVE BETWEEN FIVE AND TEN YEARS IN STATE PENNj ARRESTED JUNE 
28^,4965 FOR ALLOWING INTOXICATED PERSON TO DRIVE, BY ATLANTA 

PD, UND SENTENCED TO SERVE EIGHT MONTHS IN ATLANTA CITYY FARM} 
ARRESTED AUGUST 25, 1973.F0R INDECENT EXPOSURE AND DRUNK BY 

ATLANTA PD AND SENTENCED TO THIRTEEH DAYS OR $25. MECKLENBURG 

END PAGE FOUR. .
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PAGE FIVE (44-2386)

COUNTY PD ARREST NUMBER IS 4822. DESCRIPTION OF CLAUDE POWELL, 

JR. IS WHITE MALE, DOTE OF BIRTH MARCH 26, 1926, SIX FEET TWO 

INCHES., ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE POUNDS, .FBI NUMBER 212 946 A,

RECORDS OF THE ATLANTA PD, REVEALED LEON POWELL ARRESTED 

AUGUST 26, 1955 BY PROVOST MARSHAL, FORT BE NING, GEORGIA, 

CHARGED WITH ARTICLE 86. NO DISPOSITION AVAILABLE. ARRESTED 

JUNE 28, 1962 FOR WIFE BEATING AND ABANDONMENT, CHARGE WITHDRAWN 

JULY 6, 1962* LEON OWEN POWELL DESCRIBED AS WHITE MALE, DATE OF 

BIRTH APRIL 27, 1945, FBI NUMBER 220 012 E.

BREUDA POWELL, DAUGHTER-IN-LAW OF LEON POWELL, ADVISED LEON 

POWELL WORKING AT UNKNOWN LOCATION IN ROCKDALE COUNTY AND WOULD 

NOT RETURN TO ATLANTA UNTIL LATE PM OF JANUARY 7, 1976.

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION (CYD), US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 

REQUESTES THE FOLLOWING IMMEDIATE INVESTIGATION TO RESOLVE ALLE­

GATION MADE BY LEON OWEN POWELL:

EL PASO AT MIDLAND. WILL INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL AT 

SCOTTISH INN FOR ANY INFORMATION HE HAS KE LEON OWEN POWELL’S’ 

ALLEGATION. OBTAIN ARTIST’S CONCEPTION OF RALPH <LW FROM 

END PAGE FIVE.
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PAGE SIX (44-233G>

CLAUDE POWELL, HANDLYE THROUGH FACIAL IDEMIFIATION CATALOG 

AS SET FORTH IN FBI HANDBOOK, PARtl, PAGE 21, IMMEDIATELY 

FACSIMILE RESULTS DIRECTLY TO EXHIBITS SECTION, FBIHO, AND TELE 

.PHONICALLY DISCUSS ANY PROBLEMS RE ARTIST’S CONCEPTION DIRECTLY 

WITH EXHIBITS SECTION.

CHARLOTTE AT CHARLOTTE. DETERMINE ALL PLACES WHERE 

CLAUDE POWELL REPORTEDLY INCARCERATED TO DETERMINE IF EVER 

INCARCERATED WITH JAMES EARL RAY.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. OBTAIN ARTIST’S CONCEPTION OF RALPH 

(LNU) FROM LEON OWEN POWELL. CONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE RAY 

GODFREY AND ANNIE LOIS COMPOS.

ALL OFFICES HANDLE ANY ADDITIONAL OBVIOUS AND LOGICAL 

LEADS DEVELOPED DURING INTERVIEW. IF ANY QUESTION ARISED RE 

COVERING ANY ADDITIONAL LEAP, PROMPTLY CONTACT FBIHQ.

IMMEDIATELY CONDUCT THIS INVESTIGTION AND SUTEL SUMMARY 

ON DAILY BASIS UNTIL INVESTIGATION IS COMPLETED. HANDLE ANY 

LEADS OUT OF YOUR DIVISION BY TELETYPE. HANDLE PURSUANT TO. 

SECTION 27, VOLUME II, MANUAL OF INSTRUCTIONS. ALSO FURNISH 

ALL INFORMATION TO MENPHIS, OFFICE OF ORIGIN AND ATLANTA.

COPY MAILED MENPHIS.

END.

CORRECTIONU PAGE. DNE,.PARS.MU.M TEN SHOULD READ, 

"KING, JR. APPROXIMATELY ONE WEEK LATER—A WHITE MALE ETC 

PLS"ftOLD
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Mr. Gallagher

J. S. Peelman

MURKIN

1/6/76

1 - Mr. Callahan
1 - Mr. Mams
1 - Mr. Gallagher
1 - 4r. O’Connell
1 - Hr. Peelman
1 - Mr. Halterhoff
1 - Mr. Moore
1 - Mr. Wannall
1 - Mr. Walsh

(Mr. Morrissey)

PURPOSE. 'T'o advise of the institution of investigation to 
resolve an allegation by Leon Owen Powell that he 

and his brother were offered payment in 1967 to murder 
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

BACKGROUND: This case pertains to the shooting death of 
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68. James 

Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder and presently is 
in local confinement.

Uy teletype dated 1/5/76, our Atlanta Office advised 
of information furnished by one Leon Owen Powell who, in 
essence, claims he and his brother, Claude Powell, Jr., while in 
an Atlanta bar in October - November, 1967, were approached by 
a mutual friend, Ray Godfrey, who asked the Powells if they 
were interested in making $50,000. Godfrey told them he would 
put them in contact with an individual who would pay them to 
murder King. Approximately one week later at the same bar, the 
Powells were approached by an individual named Ralph (Last name 
unknown), who said *1 guess you know why I'm here" and 
subsequently opened his briefcase displaying what he said was 
$25,000. Powell said they told Ralph they needed time to 
think it over. Ralph replied "if your mind is not made up 
now, I can't do business with you." Powell said Ralph never 
said the money being offered was to kill King. Powell states 
neither he nor his brother were involved in murder of King.

Leon Owen Powell also stated that the only other 
individuals aware of this meeting with Ralph (LNU) 
were his former wife, Annie Lois Compos and Pete Davis, owner 
of the bar. He stated Compos had no first-hand knowledge, and 
she is aware of the facts as he described them to her.

HNJUbap (10) CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr* Gallagher 
HEI HURKIN

Davis observed Ralph (LNU) enter and exit the bar but had 
not entered into the conversation* Leon Owen Powell stated 
'the reason he believes he and his brother were contacted by 
Godfrey is because his brother ’’Shotgun" served 5 years for 
armed robbery and had a reputation for being an expert with 
a shotgun* Leon Owen Powell stated he is willing to take a 
polygraph In this natter.

DETAILS# On 1/6/76# this matter discussed with Mr* Robert A* 
Murphy, chief. Criminal Section, Civil Rights

Division (CRD), U* S. Department of Justice and he requested 
immediate investigation to resolve this allegation* Mr* Murphy 
requested the following investigation!

interview Claude Powell, Compos and Davis for any 
information they have re this allegation by Leon Owen Powell; 
obtain artist’s conception of Ralph (LNU) from Leon Owen Powell; 
determine present whereabouts, Including residence and employment 
of Godfrey - CRD stated Godfrey should not be interviewed 
at this time; determine all places where Claude Powell incarcerated 
to determine if he ever was incarcerated with James Earl 
Ray and handle any additional obvious and logical leads 
developed > such as the interview of any additional 
witnesses developed during interview,. CRD will make a determina­
tion whether Leon Owen Powell should be given a polygraph 
examination upon the completion of the above investigation. This 
request from Mr* Murphy has been confirmed in writing.

Atlanta has been advised by ■separate communication to 
conduct this investigation immediately*

ACTION; For information. You will be advised of any pertinent 
developments.

2
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PLAINTEXT TELETYPE URGENT

TO ATLANTA (44-2386) ^ -Mr* Peelma^n 1/6/76

FROM DIRECTOR TBI <«-3»B6U } I ^; gSf 

MURKIN

REATTEL JANUARY 5, 1976.

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION (CRD), if. S. DEPARTMENT OF 

JUSTICE, REQUESTS THE FOLLOWING IMMEDIATE INVESTIGATION TO 

RESOLVE ALLEGATION MADE BY LEON OWEN POWELL AS SET FORTH IN 

BETEL.

INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL, COMPOS AND DAVIS FOR ANY 

INFORMATION THEY HAVE RE LEON OWEN POWELL’S ALLEGATION.

OBTAIN ARTIST’S CONCEPTION OF RALPH (LAST NAME UNKNOWN) 

FROM LEON OWEN POWELL, HANDLE THROUGH FACIAL IDENTIFICATION 

CATALOG AS SET FORTH IN FBI HANDBOOK, PART I, PAGE 21. 

IMMEDIATELY FACSIMILE RESULTS DIRECTLY TO EXHIBITS SECTION, 

FBIHQ, AND TELEPHONICALLY DISCUSS ANY PROBLEMS RE ARTIST’S 

CONCEPTION DIRECTLY WITH EXHIBITS SECTION.

DETERMINE PRESENT WHEREABOUTS INCLUDING RESIDENCE 

AND EMPLOYMENT OF RAY GODFREY. CRD STATED GODFREY SHOULD 

NOT BE INTERVIEWED AT THIS TIME.

1 - SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

HNHxbap (6) SEE NOTE PAGE 3...
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PAGE TWO (44-38861)

DETERMINE ALL PLACES WHERE CLAUDE POWELL REPORTEDLY . 

INCARCERATED TO DETERMINE IF EVER INCARCERATED WITH JAMES EARL 

RAY.

HANDLE ANY ADDITIONAL OBVIOUS AND LOGICAL LEADS DEVELOPED 

SUCH AS THE INTERVIEW OF.ANY ADDITIONAL WITNESSES DEVELOPED 

DURING INTERVIEW. IF ANY QUESTION ARISES RE COVERING ANY 

ADDITIONAL LEAD, PROMPTLY CONTACT FBIHQ. ‘

CRD WILL MAKE A DETERMINATION RE PROVIDING LEON OWEN POWELL 

WITH POLYGRAPH UPON COMPLETION OF ABOVE INVESTIGATION.

IMMEDIATELY CONDUCT THIS INVESTIGATION AND SUTEL SUMMARY 

ON A DAILY BASIS UNTIL THIS INVESTIGATION IS COMPLETED. HANDLE 

ANY’LEADS OUT OF YOUR DIVISION BY TELETYPE. HANDLE PURSUANT 

TO SECTION 27, VOLUME II, MANUAL OF INSTRUCTIONS. ALSO FURNISH 

ALL INFORMATION TO MEMPHIS, THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN.

, COPY MAILED MEMPHIS. '

2
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TELETYPE TO SAC, AT 
RE: MURKIN

NOTE: See Peelman to Gallagher memorandum, same date, same 
caption. The request concerning an artist’s conception 

coordinated With Mr. J. F. Mbrrissey, Exhibits Section.

3
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Civil Rights Division
1/6/76

ATTN: ROBERT A. MURPHY 
ROOM 1038 TODD

ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR.

Enclosed is a copy of a teletype dated 1/5/76 
from our Atlanta Office.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NOTE: Reference is wade to a conversation between 
Departmental Attorney Robert A. Murphy and 

SA H. N. Helterhoff on 1/6/76. Mr. Murphy requested the 
following investigation re this allegation by Leon Owen 
Powell:

Interview Claude Powell, Compos and Davis for any 
information they have re Leon Owen Powell’s allegation? 
obtain artist’s conception of Ralph (Last Name Unknown) from 
Leon Owen Powell; determine present whereabouts including 
residence and employment of Ray Godfrey. Mr. Murphy stated 
Godfrey should not be interviewed at this time. Determine 
all places where Claude Powell reportedly incarcerated 
to determine if ever incarcerated with James Earl Ray; 
handle any additional obvious and Ic^al leads developed 
such as the interview of any additional witnesses developed 
during interview. The CRD will make a determination re 
providing Leon Owen Powell with polygraph upon completion 
of above investigation.

2
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TELETYPE

me! AT PLA IS

16#55 AM URGEnr 1-5-75 LMM

TO: DIRECTOR (44-5325 0

FROM: ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)‘

attention: general investigative division, 
CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION, ROOK 5136, JEB*

RE/ATLA^ A JELCALL TO THE BUREAU, JANUARY 5,- 1976—-

OU JANUARY 4, 1976, LEON OWEN POWELL, WHITE MALE, CONTACTED 

ATLANTA OFFICE OF THE FBI ADVISING HE HAD INFORMATION CONCERNING 

THE SUBJECT MATTER.

DURING PERSONAL INTERVIEW WITH POWELL, HE ADVISED THAT 

DURING LATE OCTOBER OR EARLY NOVEMBER, 1967, DATE UmOWN, DURING

THE LATER AFTERNOON HOURS, HE AND HIS BROTHER, CLAUDE POWELL, JR., 

AKA "SHCT3US POUELL", A WHITE KALE, WERE HAVING A DRINK IN 

PETE’S BAR at MORELAND AND CONFEDERATE AVENUES, ATLANTA, GEORGIA, 
; WHEN THEY WERE APPROACHED BY MUTUAL FRIEND RAY GO^EY, A WHITE

4 KALE, APPROXIMATELY FORTY YEARS OF AGE, SIX FEET ONE INCH, TWO

| HUNDRED TWENTY POUNDS, COUNTRY ANO WESTERN SINGER, EMPLOYEE OF
j THE ATLANTA SANITATION DEPARTMENT, ‘JMO ASKED IF THEY WOULD BE

INTERESTED IN MAKING $50,000. DURING THE POWELL BROTHERS CON­
VERSATION WITH GO&Y, IT VAS DETERMINED THATjGOa§EY WOULD PUT 

END page one. , • ~ .

?!5!!?5Wsw^
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PACE IVO (44-2380

THEM IS CONTACT WITH AS INDIVIDUAL VHO WOULD PAY TH£\ TO XURDER 

iWVl LATHES ms, JR. POWELL SPOTLESS EXPRESSED I.'TF^ST IX 

the contract to nurder xi^c r^ the co^veh^hop ^.s tepninatep 
WHH GO^EY.

APPROXIMATELY OKE WEEK AFTER THE MEETING WITS' GO^EY, THE 

POWELL BROTHERS WERE A0A18 DRI’«K4S 1*3 PETS’S BAR, EXACT DATE 

V®^«» AT APPROXIMATELY FOK OR FIVE F”, VHE« THEY VERE AP­

PROACHED SY AV INDIVIDUAL MED RALPH (LW, .’HITS SALE* HEAVY- 

SET, SIX FOOT 0^ INCH TO TWO I LOH, KO ACCENT, WELL-3ROOFED, 

late Forties, vell-spozen, described as “lavyer-type", who was 

XL prOSCEFIi1. OF A SH’rCJSE. S'L^ (LM’) APPROACHED THE POWELL 

MOTIV:^, PUT HIS BRIEFCASE OM THE TABLE A^EAp, "I GUESS YOU 

Kf:c:’ WHY rs HERE”. THE POWELL BROTHERS SODDED It! ASSERT, Al 

WHICH USE RALPH (L.W OPENED HIS BRIEFCASE, DISPLAYING SKAT 

HE SAIB WAS mtO-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND THEN SAID, "IF 

you decide to take the job, there’s fifty thousand dollars 

NOPE WHEN H’S COMPLETED”. “SHOTGUN POWELL REFLHD TO RALPH 

THAT HE AiD HIS BROTHER SEEDED TINE TO THINK IT OVER, AT WHICH 

TINE RALPH (LBtn STATED, "IF YOUR MIL'S IS SOT NAOE UP NOU, I 

CAN’T BO BUSINESS WITH YOU”. NOTHIN ELSE VAS SAID ASD RALPH 

HJD EASE TUO., ' ’ ,

V *
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Page THREE (44-2335)

CLOSED HIS BRIEFCASE ABD LEFT; FDUELL ADVISED THAT RALPH SEVER 

ACTUALLY SAID THAT THE ^fXY $EIK OFFERED TO THE# HAS TO KILL 

MART Di LUTHER KISO.

i&ITriC-i HZ VC-R KiS 3RCTPERS OBiERVED HOY RALPH CLHV) CASE OR 

LEFT THE «A$. TREY HAVE KOT. SEES RALPH (VW* SINCE THAT DATE*
HE HAS KT am n CONTACT ^IH^'y GOjAeY IN APPROXIMATELY 

SEVER YEARS.ASO DOES LOT XKV GODSEY’S LGUIICi. THE ONLY OTHER 

i.®I’/IDMS AsAnE OF KE AKO HIS BROTHER’S -EETINS ^ITK RALPH 

(L,?W ABE HIS FORMER We, AWE .LOIS COJFOS, WHITE FEMALE OF 

ATLANTA AHO FETE DAVIS, WHITE KALE, (mER CF THE ?AR WHERE HE A^ 

his brother talked with Ralph <lhu>,

KIS WE HAS ND FIRST-HAND KKG SLEDSE OF THE MATTER, SHE IS 

avareof facts .as he described them io her.
PETE DAVIS ACTUALLY OBSERVED RALPH (LNU) ENTER AND EXIT XIS 

UAH, DOT KE VER ENTERED THE C0HVEnSAHCH.>ET'{O» RALPH (LSU) A HD 

THSMSE* VES, 

^ NEITHER HE \02 HIS MOTHER WERE INVOLVED IN THE KILLING OF 

aaam luther king, jt. .because the whole, situation, as described 
ABOVE, "SCARED US”. r.E IS 'JILLEH: TO TAK- A POLYGRAPH IN THIS 

END PAGE THREE.
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PAGE FOUR (44-23S5) '

MATTER. 1 1 ,

1 *'V

^'T'wisfSfwww^^

HE HAS WAITED KIflE‘YEARS TO COST AC,I TRE FBI IV THIS MATTER 

BECAUSE HE RECENTLY OBSERVED A DOCUMENTARY O?i TELEVISION WHICH 

DISTURBED KIS CONSCIENCE ASO HE FELT THAT HE K^ TO FINISH THIS 

IRFORXATieu TO THE FBI. , ■ .

POWELL STATED THAT THE REASOS KE SEUEVES SE AND HIS BROTHER 
VERE CONTACTED BY GOsfecY IS BECAUSE HIS BROTHER.- "SHOTGUN" PGVELL 

SERVED FIVE YEARS FOR ARMED RUBEFY A^, AT THAT TV’S, .1057. ng, 

MOTHER HAD A .REFUTATION FOR SEB'S AS EXMP.T '■•UK A SH5ut?L 

POWELL STATED HIS BROTHER, AT THAT TBS, CO^STf^LY CARRIED A . 

’ SHOTGUN BECAUSE, "HE HAS AN INFERIORITY COMPLEX*. .
^^RECSEST OF THE BUREAU. CONTACT THE DEPARTS! TO DETERMINE 

if additional imsnsATioa concerning the above information is 
DESIRED AT THIS TX-^ 

EX’S. • .

RS? FBIHO ‘ '
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